0 638317

CH \$280.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Specialty Systems Advanced Machinery, Inc.	03/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	C.G. Bretting Manufacturing Co., Inc.		
Street Address:	3401 Lake Park Road		
City:	Ashland		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54806		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6383124
Patent Number:	6536706
Patent Number:	6942610
Application Number:	10682444
Patent Number:	7438251
Application Number:	11224809
Application Number:	12288552

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8156335300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 Perrygreen Way
Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 508309

REEL: 026030 FRAME: 0538

PATENT

501481564

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeremy R. Bridge
Total Attachments: 4 source=508188-Assignment(Co)#page1.tif source=508188-Assignment(Co)#page2.tif source=508188-Assignment(Co)#page3.tif source=508188-Assignment(Co)#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026030 FRAME: 0539

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), is made as of the
4 day of March, 2011 (the "Execution Date") and is effective as
of the 4 day of March, 2011 (the "Effective Date"), from
SPECIALTY SYSTEMS ADVANCED MACHINERY, INC. of 68150 South
Front Street, P.O. Box 536, Iron River, Wisconsin 54847-0536 (the "Assignor") to
C.G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING CO., INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the
"Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee are sometimes referred to hereinafter
collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the assignee of certain patents and patent applications (referred to as the "Patents").
- B. Assignor desires to grant an assignment of all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept such assignment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, Assignor assigns the Patents as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. As used herein, the term "Assigned Patents" shall mean the patent and patent applications listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as any and all patents maturing from a continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, or reexamination of the Assigned Patents and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model, or other United States or foreign patent.
- 2. <u>Assignment of the Assigned Patents</u>. Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth herein, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, and assigns Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents. The assignment of the Assigned Patents granted by Assignor to Assignee in this Agreement is granted free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, claims, or interests of any kind or nature.

PATENT REEL: 026030 FRAME: 0540

- 3. <u>Assignment of Accrued Enforcement Rights</u>. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all claims or causes of action for infringement of the Assigned Patents that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or their legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (a) in the prosecution and maintenance of the Assigned Patents; (b) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with the Assigned Patents; and (c) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment. Assignor agrees that it shall not assist or encourage, through action or inaction, any challenge to the validity, enforceability, or ownership of the Assigned Patents.

5. General Provisions.

- (a) Merger and Integration. This Assignment represents the entire understanding of the Parties with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, concerning the subject matter hereof, and may not be changed or modified in any regard except by an instrument in writing and signed by the Parties hereto. No inference shall be drawn from any variance between this Assignment and any prior written negotiations or letters of intent with respect to, or drafts of, this Assignment. Each Party acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises, commitments or agreements, orally or otherwise, have been made by any Party, or anyone acting on behalf of any Party, which are not embodied herein.
- (b) <u>Severability</u>. It is expressly agreed that if any term or provision of this Assignment which is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then such provision in such jurisdiction shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Assignment or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of this Assignment in any other jurisdiction.
- (c) <u>No Waiver</u>. Failure of any Party at any time to require performance of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the right of any Party to require full performance thereafter; a waiver by any Party of a breach of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the Assignor as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SPECIALTY SYSTEMS ADVANCED

MACHINERY, INC.

Name: tetricle C. ST. GERMAIN

Title: Viene

ASSIGNEE:

C.G. BRETTING MANUFACTURING

CO., INC

Name

Title:

APPENDIX A

Assigned Patents

Title	Appln. No.	Pat. No.	Filing Date	Country
High Speed Paper Folding Machine	09/345,574	6,383,124	06/30/1999	U.S.
Self-Lifting Shaftless Unwind Stand	09/947,621	6,536,706	09/06/2001	U.S.
Web Folding Machine	10/447,022	6,942,610	05/28/2003	U.S.
Apparatus for Making Interfolded Product	10/682,444		10/09/2003	U.S.
Web Tensioning Device with Plural Control Inputs	10/717,019	7,438,251	11/19/2003	U.S.
Web Folding Machine	11/224,809		09/13/2005	U.S.
Web Tensioning Device with Improved Excursion Control	12/288,552		10/21/2008	Ú.S.

PATENT REEL: 026030 FRAME: 0543

RECORDED: 03/28/2011